This report is available at no cost from the National Renewable Energy Laboratory (NREL) at www.nrel.gov/publications.

Figure 9. Comparing error distributions for persistence and forecasts as a function of wind power

in the high wind scenario (SC3)

Flexible Reserve Cost Savings
To evaluate flexible reserve, the 70% confidence interval was utilized: an under-forecasting error
was determined by evaluating the 15th percentile of the error values, and an over-forecasting
error was determined by evaluating the 85th percentile of the error values. The sub-hourly time
interval was used to determine flexible reserve. A visual comparison of the persistence method
and forecasts is shown in Figure 8 and Figure 9, and Table 5 shows a numerical comparison.

15

This report is available at no cost from the National Renewable Energy Laboratory (NREL) at www.nrel.gov/publications.

Table 5. Numerical Comparison of Persistence Method and Forecasts

Persistence Forecast

Wind

Scenario
Improvement

Description
Up-

Ramp
Down-
Ramp

Mean
CI diff.

Up-
Ramp

Down-
Ramp

MeanCI
diff.

Percent
Improve-

ment

Low
10% uniform
improvement 225 -177 402 203 -159 362 10%

High
10% uniform
improvement 296 -246 542 268 -220 488 10%

Low
25% uniform
improvement 225 -177 402 169 -133 302 25%

High
25% uniform
improvement 296 -246 542 223 -183 406 25%

Low
50% uniform
improvement 225 -177 402 113 -88 201 50%

High
50% uniform
improvement 296 -246 542 149 -122 271 50%

The holding of flexibility reserve is determined by economics, and the 70% and 95% confidence
intervals were based upon economic realities of power system operations. The Eastern Wind
Integration and Transmission Study [7] reserve methodology has been accepted in the wind
integration community as a reasonable approach to determining reserve levels necessary under
high wind power penetration scenarios. A similar methodology was adopted in the WWSIS-2
and used in this study. Carrying spin reserve is expensive, because this requires keeping
generating units online throughout the 8,760 hours of a year, even if they are rarely used. As

[…]

Reliability Corporation (NERC) area control performance standards (CPS). The CPS2 standard
states that the 10-minute average area control error has to remain within a proscribed range 90%
of the time. Because regulation reserve acts at this timescale, being able to cover 95% of the
required regulation service provides assurance that the utility will fulfill their CPS2 obligations.

Using the methodology described above and the equations detailed below, the cost savings from
regulation reserve were calculated for the design of experiments. As shown in Table 7, the costs
savings were slightly less than those for flexible reserve and trend with forecasting
improvements.

C
reg

= H
year

 x (c
up

 x R
up

 + c
down

x R
down

)
where

C
reg

= total annual cost of regulation reserves

H
year

 = hours in one year

c
up

 = cost in $/MWh of up-ramp reserves

R
up

 = MW range for regulation up-ramp reserves

c
down

= cost in $/MWh of down-ramp reserves

R
down

= MW range for regulation down-ramp reserves.

Table 7. Cost Savings from Regulation Reserve

Wind
Scenario

Improvement Description
Persistence

Method Cost
Per Year

Forecast
Method Cost

Per Year

Annual
Savings

Low 10% uniform improvement $8,660,000  $7,750,000  $917,000

High 10% uniform improvement $25,400,000  $22,900,000  $2,460,000

Low 25% uniform improvement $8,660,000  $6,490,000  $2,170,000

High 25% uniform improvement $25,400,000  $19,100,000  $6,310,000

Low 50% uniform improvement $8,660,000  $4,330,000  $4,330,000

High 50% uniform improvement $25,400,000  $12,700,000  $12,700,000

18

This report is available at no cost from the National Renewable Energy Laboratory (NREL) at www.nrel.gov/publications.

Results, Impacts, and Features of Interest
The set of results from the PLEXOS production simulations included a tremendous amount of
detail on all aspects of the power system model, including generator commitment and dispatch,
production costs, emissions, and transmission path flows for each 5-minute time step. Not
included were fixed capital costs and power purchase agreements, which are not within the scope
of this work. The power flow modeled in PLEXOS is an optimal direct current power flow that